



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NORTHERN GOLD HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 465, 2023
)	
REM OA HOLDINGS, LLC and SIFT)	Court Below:
FIXED US002, LLC,)	
)	Court of Chancery of the State of
Plaintiffs Below,)	Delaware
Appellees,)	
)	C.A. No. 2022-0582-LWW
-and-)	
)	
REM EQ HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
Nominal Defendant)	
Below, Appellee)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-BELOW/APPELLANT
NORTHERN GOLD HOLDINGS, LLC**

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Elisabeth S. Bradley (No. 5459)
M. Paige Valeski (No. 6336)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Dated: March 20, 2024

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellant Northern Gold
Holdings, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER OR APPLY EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE WRITTEN CONSENT CONSTITUTED VALID APPROVAL AS REQUIRED UNDER THE OPERATIVE LLC AGREEMENT.....	1
A. Plaintiffs Cite No Authority (Because There Is None) For Evaluating The Validity Of A Written Consent As A Binding Contract Not Subject To Testing Under Equitable Principles.	1
B. Application Of Equitable Principles (Not Contract Principles) Establishes That Plaintiffs Were Not Entitled To Relief Under Section 18-110 Because Northern Gold’s Signing Of The Written Consent Did Not Validly Approve The Commitment Letter.....	9
C. The Policy Reasons for Reversal.	12
D. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred When It Held That REM OA Did Not Owe Fiduciary Duties To Northern Gold And That Even If It Did, It Did Not Breach Its Duty Of Disclosure.	16
II. ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF THE WRITTEN CONSENT VALIDLY APPROVED THE TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED BY THE COMMITMENT LETTER (AND IT DID NOT), THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE COMMITMENT LETTER CONDITION THE ISSUANCE OF ANY WARRANTS UPON NORTHERN GOLD ENTERING AN AGREEMENT CONTAINING PRE-	

EMPTIVE RIGHTS, WHICH UNDISPUTEDLY NEVER HAPPENED.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adlerstein v. Wertheimer</i> , 2002 WL 205684 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2002).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Agostino v. Hicks</i> , 845 A.2d 1110, (Del. Ch. 2004)	5
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prod. & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	6
<i>Allen v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 417 (Del. 1988)	3
<i>Arkansas Tchr. Ret. Sys. v. Alon USA Energy, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2714331 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	18
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Cap. II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	8, 11, 12
<i>In re Baker Hughes Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6281427 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2020)	18
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> , 2024 WL 315193 (Del. Jan. 29, 2024)	2, 6
<i>Coster v. UIP Companies, Inc.</i> , 300 A.3d 656 (Del. 2023)	8
<i>Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	8
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023)	5
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	21
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020).....	18

<i>Eagle Force Holdings, LLC v. Campbell</i> , 187 A.3d 1209 (Del. 2018)	3
<i>Eureka VIII LLC v. Niagara Falls Holdings LLC</i> , 899 A.2d 95, 115 (Del. Ch. 2006)	10
<i>Feeley v. NHAOCG, LLC</i> , 62 A.3d 649 (Del. Ch. 2012)	16
<i>Figgie Int'l, Inc. v. Alderman</i> , 698 So. 2d 563 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	15
<i>Freeman v. Fabiniak</i> , 1985 WL 11583 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 1985)	8
<i>Fulk v. Washington Serv. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1402273 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2002).....	17
<i>Glaxo Group Limited v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021)	21
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	14
<i>J. Leo Johnson, Inc. v. Carmer</i> , 156 A.2d 499 (Del. 1959)	17
<i>Kerbawy v. McDonnell</i> , 2015 WL 4929198 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2015).....	8
<i>Len v. Fuller</i> , 1997 WL 305833 (Del.Ch. May 30, 1997)	8
<i>In re Loral Space & Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	15
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928).....	17
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	10, 12

<i>In Re Mindbody, Inc., Stockholder Litigation,</i> 2023 WL 2518149 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2023)	19
<i>New Enter. Associates 14, L.P. v. Rich,</i> 292 A.3d 112 (Del. Ch. 2023)	8
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creds. of Motors Liquid Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014)	4
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite,</i> 137 A.3d 970, 2016 WL 2585871 (Del. Apr. 25, 2016)	11
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC,</i> 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019)	23
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</i> 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	15
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis,</i> 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	10, 12
<i>Schreiber v. Carney,</i> 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982)	8
<i>Sunder Energy, LLC v. Jackson,</i> 2023 WL 8166517 (Del. Ch. Nov. 22, 2023)	19
<i>Third Point LLC v. Ruprecht,</i> 2014 WL 1922029 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2014).....	6, 17
<i>United Health All, LLC v. United Med., LLC,</i> 2013 WL 6383026 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	4
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel,</i> 2000 WL 1277372 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Wagamon v. Dolan,</i> 2013 WL 1023884 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2013)	16

STATUTES

6 *Del. C.* § 18-110.....9
6 *Del. C.* § 18-302.....3
6 *Del. C.* § 18-402.....7
6 *Del. C.* § 18-404(d)7
6 *Del. C.* § 18-1101(b)6
8 *Del. C.* § 1417
8 *Del. C.* § 2283

RULES

Super. Ct. R. 8.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Long Form – February 9, 2024, *The Chancery Daily* (Feb. 9, 2024)12
Whataboutism, Merriam-Webster, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/whataboutism> (last visited March 20, 2024)13
